

CNR No. DLST01-003621-2022

SC No. 174 of 2022

State Vs Vicky & Anr.

FIR No. 678/2021

PS Ambedkar Nagar

20.08.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Himanshu Ld. Proxy Counsel for both accused.
PW4 Sh. Manish in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW4 Sh. Manish is present for his cross-examination, however, it is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused that the main counsel is stuck up in High Court of Delhi in an urgent matter and requested for short adjournment.

Since cross-examination of PW4 is pending since 20.04.2024 and on the previous date also, accommodation was granted to the Ld. Counsel at his request, further adjournment cannot be accorded.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy Counsel seeks passover for 10 minutes.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/20.08.2024

At 02:35 PM

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused produced from JC.
Sh. Varun Singh, Ld Proxy Counsel for both accused
PW4 Sh. Manish in person.

Contd.....

:2:

At this stage, Sh. Varun Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both the accused persons has appeared and submitted that car of the main counsel got hit while he was coming from Faridabad and, therefore, he got stuck up there.

On further enquiry, Ld. Proxy Counsel submits that he would produce the photograph of the car as well as Ld. Counsel within 10 minutes.

Be awaited for the same.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/20.08.2024

At 03:00 PM

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Both accused produced from JC.
PW4 Sh. Manish in person.

Despite waiting for considerable period, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both the accused persons did not appear with the photographs of accidental car of Ld. Main Counsel for the accused persons.

Perusal of record shows that on 01.07.2024, PW4 Manish was discharged unexamined as main counsel for the accused persons was not available and, thereafter, again on 02.08.2024, PW4 was discharged unexamined at request of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons as his father was unwell.

Contd.....

:3:

In view of the aforesaid as well as considering the conduct of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, no further opportunity is granted to the accused persons to cross-examine PW4 Manish. Hence, cross-examination of PW4 Manish on behalf of both the accused persons is 'Nil. Opportunity given'. He is discharged.

Let PW Sh. Rohit (mentioned at Serial No. 03 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 07.10.2024.

Let PW Sh. Ram Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 03 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for 09.10.2024.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next dates of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 07.10.2024 and 09.10.2024.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/20.08.2024**