

SC No. 174 of 2022
State Vs Vicky & Anr.
FIR No. 678/2021
PS Ambedkar Nagar

05.04.2025

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused produced from JC.

Sh. Vijay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for both accused.

PWs Ct. Satender and Ct. Dinesh in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW7 Ct. Satender has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of both the accused persons and discharged.

PW Ct. Dinesh is also present for his evidence, however, he is discharged unexamined for today as Ld. Regular Prosecutor is running on leave and Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State submits that testimony of this witness is likely to take some time and he has to look after the work of his regular Court.

Let PW Ct. Dinesh (mentioned at Serial No. 06 in the list of witnesses) be summoned again through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

At this stage, Inspector Arvind Sharma has appeared and filed an application requesting therein to produce accused

Contd....

:2:

Amit @ Sunny through video conferencing or in handcuffs and fetters. It is submitted that after de-boarding from jail van, accused Amit @ Sunny was lodged in Kharja No. 05 in Judicial Lockup and at around 09:35AM, on some issue, he indulged in fight with other UTPs, namely, Amanat Ali and Arif @ Mohd. Arif, both of whom also sustained minor injuries and their medical examination was got conducted.

In view of the above, **Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to produce accused Amit @ Sunny through video conferencing till further Orders.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on 20.05.2025.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Jail Superintendent concerned for compliance.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/05.04.2025