

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No. 174/2022
State Vs. Vicky & Anr.
FIR No. 678/2021
PS : Ambedkar Nagar

02.09.2025

Present:- Mr. Nischal Singh, learned Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vicky produced from JC.
Accused Amit @ Sunny produced from JC (through VC).
Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, learned Chief LADC attached to this Court.
PW Ct. Dinesh served but has sent a request stating that he is out of station.
PW IO/SI Rahul is present.
Ms. Rekha, wife of accused Vicky in person.

1. Both the accused persons as well as the wife of accused Vicky have submitted that their private counsel is not available and request for appointment of LADC for them is made.
2. Considered.
3. Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, learned Chief LADC attached to this Court is hereby appointed as the LADC for both the accused persons in respect of the criminal matter.
4. PW IO/SI Rahul is examined in chief partly as PW-8. His further examination in chief is deferred as it is already 01:25 p.m.
5. Matter be listed again in the post lunch session for further evidence of PW-8 IO/SI Rahu.
6. Accused Vicky be produced from JC in post lunch session.

Cont../-

7. Accused Amit @ Sunny also be produced from JC on VC in the post lunch session.

Be resumed in post lunch session.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 02.09.2025(s)

At 02:00 p.m.

Present:- Mr. Nischal Singh, learned Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Vicky produced from JC.
Accused Amit @ Sunny produced from JC (through VC).
Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, learned Chief LADC for both the accused persons.
PW-8 IO/SI Rahul is present.
Ms. Rekha, wife of accused Vicky in person.

1. PW-8 IO/SI Rahul is further examined in chief, cross examined and discharged.
2. **Matter be listed for issuance of summons to PWs Mr. Nanak Chand, Ct. Dinesh and to the remaining PWs, as mentioned at Sl. No. 5 and 6 in the list of prosecution witness and to PW SI Raj Kumar as mentioned at Sl No. 2 in the list of prosecution witnesses filed in supplementary charge sheet for PE on 29.10.2025.**
3. **Summons also be issued to Dr Banita Rawat, FSL expert as mentioned at Sl. no. 1 in the list of prosecution witness filed in supplementary charge sheet for PE on 29.10.2025.**

Cont../-

4. IO and MHCM with the case property shall remain present on next date of hearing.
5. Copies of the evidence recorded today be given to the Substitute Addl. PP for the State as well as CLADC, as requested.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 02.09.2025(S)